(iii)	 the passing of all relevant resolutions in respect of the Proposed Placing at the

previous extraordinary general meeting, A Share class meeting and H Share meeting

held on 29 December 2015; and

(iv)	 the obtainment of approval from the CSRC regarding the Proposed Placing.

None of the above conditions may be waived by any party to the Proposed Placing and,

therefore, if any condition above cannot be fulfilled, the Company will not proceed with the

Proposed Placing.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, condition (iv) above is the only condition which remains

unfulfilled.

– 9 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

(c)	 Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Proposed Placing (assuming no change in the

total issued Shares other than the issuance of A Shares under the Proposed Placing from the

Latest Practicable Date and up to the completion of the Proposed Placing):

Shareholders

(i) As at the Latest

Practicable Date

 (ii) Immediately after

the completion of

the Proposed Placing

No. of

Shares

% (of all

Shares)

No. of

Shares

% (of all

Shares)

A Shares

SXPGC 157,587,763 34.46% 157,587,763 30.05%

Mr. Zhang Daiming Note 1 11,900 0.003% 11,900 0.002%

Subscribers

  – Employee Stock Ownership

Scheme – – 3,752,417 0.72%

  – SJY Industrial Fund LLP – – 21,405,738 4.08%

  – BXC PI Fund No. 1 – – 21,405,738 4.08%

  – CBR PI Fund No. 1 – – 20,579,573 3.92%

Other public A Share Shareholders 149,713,167 32.74% 149,713,167 28.55%

Total number of A Shares 307,312,830 67.20% 374,456,296 71.40%

H Shares

Well Bring Limited Note 2 13,686,000 2.99% 13,686,000 2.61%

Public H Share Shareholders 136,314,000 29.81% 136,314,000 25.99%

Total number of H Shares 150,000,000 32.80% 150,000,000 28.60%

Total number of Shares 457,312,830 100.00% 524,456,296 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 Save for Mr. Zhang Daiming whose relevant percentages are rounded to the nearest three
decimal places, the percentages shown above are rounded to the nearest two decimal places.
Numbers may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

2.	 Well Bring Limited, a Hong Kong incorporated company, is the indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of
華魯控股有限公司 (Hualu Holdings Group Company Limited*), the Company’s ultimate holding
company and the sole shareholder of SXPGC (the Company’s direct controlling Shareholder).

– 10 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

(d)	 Issue of Securities within the past twelve months

[…]

Scheme amount to 546,038 (representing approximately 0.104% of the total issued Shares as

enlarged by the Proposed Placing assuming no charge in the total issued Shares other than the

issuance of A Shares under the Proposed Placing from the Latest Practicable Date and up to the

completion of the Proposed Placing). Given that the dilutive impact with respect to the Employee

Scheme Subscription is immaterial and the Connected Persons Participation is even lower, we

therefore consider that it is reasonable to put in place the Employee Stock Ownership Scheme,

which is a long-term incentive scheme to motivate the employees of the Group and to enhance their

sense of responsibility in respect of their positions held in the Group, and to maintain the stability

of the workforce and the effectiveness of strategies implemented by the Company with regard to its

operation, as these are in the interests Company and the Disinterested Shareholders as a whole.

5.	 Possible overall dilution effect as a result of the Proposed Placing on the Shareholders

Shareholders

(i) As at the Latest

Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately after

the completion of the

Proposed Placing

No. of Shares

% (of all

Shares) No. of Shares

% (of all

Shares)

A Shares

SXPGC 157,587,763 34.46% 157,587,763 30.05%

Mr. Zhang Daiming Note 1 11,900 0.003% 11,900 0.002%

Subscribers

– Employee Stock Ownership

Scheme – – 3,752,417 0.72%

– SJY Industrial Fund LLP – – 21,405,738 4.08%

– BXC PI Fund No. 1 – – 21,405,738 4.08%

– CBR PI Fund No. 1 – – 20,579,573 3.92%

Other public A Share Shareholders 149,713,167 32.74% 149,713,167 28.55%

Total number of A Shares 307,312,830 67.20% 374,456,296 71.40%

– 36 –

LETTER FROM ALTUS CAPITAL

Shareholders

(i) As at the Latest

Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately after

the completion of the

Proposed Placing

No. of Shares

% (of all

Shares) No. of Shares

% (of all

Shares)

H Shares

Well Bring Limited Note 2 13,686,000 2.99% 13,686,000 2.61%

Public H Share Shareholders 136,314,000 29.81% 136,314,000 25.99%

Total number of H Shares 150,000,000 32.80% 150,000,000 28.60%

Total number of Shares 457,312,830 100.00% 524,456,296 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 Save for Mr. Zhang Daiming whose relevant percentages are rounded to the nearest three decimal
places, the percentages shown above are rounded to the nearest two decimal places. Numbers may not
add up to 100% due to rounding.

2.	 Well Bring Limited, a Hong Kong incorporated company, is the indirect wholly-owned subsidiary
of 華魯控股有限公司 (Hualu Holdings Group Company Limited*), the Company’s ultimate holding
company and the sole shareholder of SXPGC (the Company’s direct controlling Shareholder).

As shown in the table above, due to the Proposed Placing, the other public A Share Shareholders’